

No. 23-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC.; DIXIE HOLDINGS, LLC, AKA
DIXIE ELIXIRS; RED DICE HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioners,
v.
DOUGLAS J. HORN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jeffrey Benjamin
Counsel of Record
THE LINDEN LAW GROUP, P.C.
250 Park Avenue
7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 655-9536
jbenjamin@nyfraudlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Legal background3

 B. Factual background4

 C. Procedural history6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT11

I. “Injured” in Section 1964(c) simply means
“harmed”11

II. Petitioners’ half-dozen different proposed
rules are impossible to square either with
RICO’s text or with each other18

III. Petitioners’ remaining arguments are
unavailing31

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014)	36
<i>Anza v. Ideal Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	12, 21
<i>Balt. S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927)	23
<i>Birdsall v. Coolidge</i> , 93 U.S. 64 (1876)	13
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Howard Cnty. v. Legg</i> , 11 N.E. 612 (1887)	21
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	37
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 675 P.2d 1207 (Wash. 1984)	33
<i>Chadda v. Burcke</i> , 2004 WL 2850048 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 370 (3d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Clapp v. Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co.</i> , 36 Minn. 6 (1886)	21
<i>Daily v. Quality Sch. Plan, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1967)	26
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	13
<i>Doe v. Varsity Brands, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4931929 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2023)	35, 36

<i>Evans v. Twin Falls County</i> , 796 P.2d 87 (Idaho 1990)	33
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	12
<i>Gause v. Philip Morris</i> , 2000 WL 34016343 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 761 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	37
<i>Hamman v. United States</i> , 267 F. Supp. 420 (D. Mont. 1967)	39
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	12, 13, 21, 34
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	4, 21
<i>Hunt v. Zuffa, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 992 (D. Nev. 2019).....	35
<i>Iron Workers Loc. Union No. 17 Ins. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	39
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 798 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	36
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	12, 40, 41
<i>Lucas v. Flinn</i> , 35 Iowa 9 (1872)	21
<i>Magnum v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 2006 WL 3359642 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 253 Fed. Appx. 224 (3d Cir. 2007).....	35, 36

<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018).....	35
<i>National Org. of Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	30
<i>Nelson v. Jacobsen</i> , 669 P.2d 1207 (Utah 1983)	33
<i>Nichols v. Int'l Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)	26
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	27, 28
<i>Or. Laborers-Emps. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	23
<i>Quinonez v. Nat'l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976)	26, 39
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	33, 39
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	22
<i>S. Dev. Co. of Nev. v. Silva</i> , 125 U.S. 247 (1888)	25
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	3, 4, 12, 17, 18, 24, 37, 38
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	22

<i>United States. ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Welch,</i> 327 U.S. 546 (1946)	17
<i>Tepler v. Frick,</i> 112 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1952), <i>aff'd</i> , 204 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1953).....	38
<i>United States v. Burke,</i> 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Turkette,</i> 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	3, 4, 34, 36
<i>Urie v. Thompson,</i> 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	40
<i>Vines v. Gen. Outdoor Advert. Co.,</i> 171 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1948).....	26, 39
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,</i> 546 U.S. 164 (2006)	21
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,</i> 585 U.S. 407 (2018)	16
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin,</i> 599 U.S. 533 (2023)	16
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.,</i> 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	41
Statutes	
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730.....	4, 11, 21, 26, 33, 37-39, 41
Controlled Substances Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236.....	7

Federal Tort Claims Act, Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812 (Aug. 2, 1946).....	15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2892 (Oct. 21, 1976).....	27
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922	1, 3, 4, 17
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	20
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act of 1970 (“RICO”), codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 i, 1-4, 7-14, 16-20, 22-26, 28, 30-38, 40, 41 18 U.S.C. § 1961	17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	3, 24, 25, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1962	3, 8, 11, 19, 29, 30, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(3)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) i, 1, 3, 7, 8, 11, 17, 18, 20, 24, 27, 30-33, 36	
Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, Pub. L. No. 51-647, 26 Stat. 209.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8102(b)(1).....	29
11 U.S.C. §§ 522(b), (d)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1201.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	14
22 U.S.C. § 3772.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 130.....	19

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	28

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 392.4.....	28
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Am. L. Inst., Model Penal Code (1962).....	29
<i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary with Pronunciations</i> (3d ed. 1969)	11, 12, 15, 17, 23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. unabridged. 1951)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed. 1892)	13
Cohen, Thomas H., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Tort Trials and Verdicts in Large Counties</i> (2004).....	35
Dobbs, Dan B., et al., <i>Dobbs' Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	21, 34
Friedman, Lawrence M. & Thomas D. Russell, <i>More Civil Wrongs: Personal Injury Litigation, 1901-1910</i> , 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 295 (1990).....	32
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1913).....	12-16
Kircher, John J. & Christine M. Wiseman, <i>Punitive Damages: Law & Practice</i> (2d ed. 2024).....	35

<i>Legal Definitions: A Collection of Words and Phrases as Applied and Defined by the Courts, Lexicographers and Authors of Books on Legal Subjects</i> (Benjamin W. Pope ed., 1919).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933)	12
Smith, Steven K. et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Tort Cases in Large Counties: Civil Justice Survey of State Courts</i> (1995)	34
Restatement of Employment Law (2015)	26
Restatement (First) of Torts (1939)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	14, 21, 25, 26
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	17
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Nuclear Verdicts: An Update on Trends, Causes, and Solutions</i> (May 2024)	32
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA Regulation and Quality Considerations for Cannabis and Cannabis-Derived Compounds</i> (Feb. 7, 2023).....	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Tort Policy Working Group, <i>Report of the Tort Policy Working Group on the Causes, Extent and Policy Implications of the Current Crisis in Insurance Availability and Affordability</i> (1986)	32
